

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STERICYCLE, INC.,

Respondent,

and

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 628,

Charging Party.

Cases 04-CA-137660, 04-CA-145466,
04-CA-158277, and 04-CA-160621

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS,
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW EQUALITY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS, AND
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA
JONATHAN C. FRITTS
GEOFFREY J. ROSENTHAL
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-5565/5867/5318
Fax: (202) 739-3001
philip.miscimarra@morganlewis.com
jonathan.fritts@morganlewis.com
geoffrey.rosenthal@morganlewis.com

Dated: March 7, 2022

Counsel to the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY RESPONSE TO BOARD’S QUESTIONS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Board Should Reaffirm and Continue to Apply <i>Boeing</i> and <i>LA Specialty Produce</i>	6
1. <i>Boeing</i> and <i>LA Specialty Produce</i> Appropriately Recognize That the Board Must Consider Both a Rule’s Potential Impact on NLRA-Protected Rights and the Legitimate Justifications Associated with the Rule.	6
2. <i>Boeing</i> Provides Critically Needed Guidance and Clarity to Employees, Unions, and Employers, in Contrast to the Confusion That Existed Prior to <i>Boeing</i>	13
B. If Existing Law Changes, the Board Must Still Consider a Rule’s Justifications in Addition to NLRA-Protected Rights; the General Counsel Must Still Bear the Burden of Proof; and the Board Should Approve Appropriate Disclaimer Language.	15
C. The Board Should Reaffirm the Three-Category Framework Outlined in <i>Boeing</i> , and Reaffirm Existing Precedent Governing Rules Addressing Confidential Investigations, Non-Disparagement, and Outside Employment.	18
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Allbritton Commc 'ns Co. v. NLRB</i> , 766 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Apogee Retail</i> , 368 NLRB No. 144 (2019)	6, 18
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bus. Servs. by Manpower, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 784 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Caesar's Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001)	3, 10
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Cap. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 17
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>First Healthcare Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Student, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999)	14
<i>G&E Real Estate Management Services</i> , 369 NLRB No. 121 (2020)	6
<i>Huck Mfg. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>LA Specialty Produce Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indep. Elec. Contractors of Hous., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>La. Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 10, 15
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 472 F.2d 539 (8th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Motor City Pawn Brokers</i> , 369 NLRB No. 132 (2020)	6, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 17
<i>Nicholson Terminal & Dock Co.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 147 (2020)	6, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	3, 7
<i>NLRB v. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 429 F.2d 1223 (3d Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	9
<i>NLRB v. United Steelworkers</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	3, 7, 8
<i>O’Neil’s Markets v. United Food & Com. Workers’ Union, Meatcutters Loc. 88</i> , <i>AFL-CIO, CLC</i> , 95 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Palms Hotel & Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005)	15
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir.)	8
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	3, 8
<i>SNE Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F. App’x 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	19
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	7
<i>USWA v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	1
<i>William Beaumont Hospital</i> , 363 NLRB 1543 (2016)	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	5, 17
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	16
Other Authorities	
Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic, <i>Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> , U.S. EEOC (June 2016)	19
Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors, U.S. EEOC (June 18, 1999), <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-vicarious-
liability-unlawful-harassment-supervisors">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-vicarious- liability-unlawful-harassment-supervisors	19
